CETECOM ICT Services GmbH
Radio Satellite Communication
Untertürkheimer Straße 6–10,    D-66117 Saarbrücken,
Telephone +49 (0) 681 598 - 0 ,     Fax  – 9 075
Test report No.: 5-4117-01-18/02 This test report consists of  47 pages Page 1 of 47
Recognized by the
Federal Communications Commission
FCC–Identification Number

Identification system
System designation :
Type designation : LMB_6013
Manufacturer : see applicant
1.6 Technical data
Frequency range(Radio Regul.) : 2.435 000 GHz ... 2.465 000 GHz
Frequency range (EUT) : 2.435 250 GHz ... 2.464 750 GHz
Operational frequency : 2.435 250 GHz
Operational frequency : 2.450 000 GHz
Operational frequency : 2.464 750 GHz
Type of modulation : 250KNON
Antenna name;type : 13182 (1x1patches)
Normal   DC power supply : U nom =  12.0V  or  24.0V
Extreme DC power supply : U min  =  11.0 V
: U max =   28.0 V
1.6.1 Operation conditions
Operation: :
Purpose of operation : Identification System
1.6.2 Equipment under test
Type    LMB_6013
Constitution of Equipment Reference Reference mark
Circuit Board with Equipment and Shielding alveolar structure  13053          P 04X04
Internal antenna board (1x1 patches) 13182          P 04
Hyper  TAG  - BDG_1020 1020X01 -
Hyper  TAG  - BDG_1051 1051X01 -
Hyper  TAG  - BDG_1090 1090X01 -
Remark: all 3 TAGs are identical due to their function and their electrical behaviour.
    The measurements were performed with TAG – BDG_1090
CETECOM ICT Services GmbH
Test report No.: 5-4117-01-18/02 Date : 12.12.2002 Page 6 of 47
1.7 Test standard : Code of Federal Regulations (CFR 47)
Federal Communications Commission (FCC)
FCC Part 15 Radio Frequency Devices (07/2002)
Section 15.245
Operation within the band 2.435  to 2.465   MHz.
Section 15.209
Radiation emission limits, general requirements
Section 15.205
Restricted bands of operation.
CETECOM ICT Services GmbH
Test report No.: 5-4117-01-18/02 Date : 12.12.2002 Page 7 of 47
2. Technical test
2.1 Summary of test results
X    No deviations from the technical specification (s) were ascertained in the course
   of the performed tests.
This test report :
X    describes the first test
   describes an additional test
   is a verification of documents
   is only valid with the test report no.
2.2 Test environment
The environmental conditions are documented especially for each test.
2.3 Measurement and test set-up
The measurement and test set-up is defined in the technical specification .
CETECOM ICT Services GmbH
Test report No.: 5-4117-01-18/02 Date : 12.12.2002 Page 8 of 47
2.4 Test equipment utilized and test set-up
2.4.1 Field strength and spurious radiation in the frequency range  2.0 GHz  to  40 GHz
Frequency Distance SGH Antenna factor Distance correction Cable loss
f [GHz] d [m] k [dB 1/m] dc (3 m/Xm) [dB] a [dB]
2.45   3.0    fmi0893-NF10 27.49 - 1.0
4.90   1.0    narda   643 27.21 -  9.54 1.0
7.35   1.0    narda   642 29.94 -  9.54 1.5
7.35   0.5    narda   642 33.64 -15.56 1.5
  8.0–10.0   0.5    narda   640 33.64 -15.56 2.0
10.0–12.5   0.5    narda   640 33.64 -15.58 2.3